

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Heller
Foundation, Tennessee Firearms Association,
Tennessee Firearms Foundation, Grass Roots
North Carolina, Rights Watch International,
Virginia Citizens Defense League, Virginia
Citizens Defense Foundation, America's
Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund in Support of Petitioners**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, TN 37203

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
December 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act	1
B. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I. MEXICO SEEKS TO MAKE AMERICA PAY FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF ITS FAILURE TO CONTROL CRIME AND ALLOW ITS CITIZENS TO HAVE ARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE	9
A. Operation Fast and Furious	10
B. Mexico’s Suit Is Based on Fabricated Claims	12
C. Mexican Cartel Violence Can Be Traced to Many Factors Unrelated to the American Firearms Industry	17
D. Mexico May Have Other Reasons to Seek to Disarm Americans	18

II. PLCAA WAS ENACTED TO PROTECT THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS, WHICH PURPOSE WAS IGNORED BY THE FIRST CIRCUIT	19
III. MEXICO’S NOVEL PROXIMATE CAUSE ALLEGATIONS ARE UTTERLY INSUFFICIENT . . .	23
A. Mexico Failed PLCAA’s “Proximate Cause” Requirement under the “Predicate Exception”	23
B. Even Without PLCAA, Mexico’s Complaint Fails to Allege Anything Resembling Proximate Cause.	26
IV. THE FIRST CIRCUIT RELIED ON RADICAL LEGAL THEORIES TO PIERCE THE IMMUNITY CONGRESS PROVIDED THE FIREARMS INDUSTRY, DISREGARDING THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF AMERICANS	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	5, 6, 9, 10, 19-23, 29-31, 33
Amendment XIV.	6
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901.	5, 6, 19, 29, 30, 32
15 U.S.C. § 7902.	2
15 U.S.C. § 7903.	2-4, 7, 24
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)	2
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	13, 14
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 14, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 22
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).	31
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).	27, 28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	30, 31
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	23

MISCELLANEOUS

“American Views of Mexico and Mexican Views of the U.S.,” <i>Zogby Poll</i> (June 6, 2002)	18
S. Attkisson, “Documents: ATF used ‘Fast and Furious’ to make the case for gun regulations,” <i>CBS News</i> (December 7, 2011) .	11
J. Batalova, “Mexican Immigrants in the United States,” <i>Migration Policy Institute</i> (Oct 8, 2024)	18, 19
M. Detty, <u>Operation Wide Receiver: An Informant’s Struggle to Expose the Corruption and Deceit that led to Operation Fast and Furious</u> (Skyhorse Publishing: 2015)	11
J. Dodson, <i>The Unarmed Truth: My Fight to Blow the Whistle and Expose Fast and Furious</i> (Threshold Editions: 2013)	11
“The Fake Reconquista: Why A Majority of Mexicans Think The US Southwest Belongs to Mexico,” <i>Brightwork Research & Analysis</i> (Jan. 27, 2020)	18
Federalist 47.	30
O.W. Holmes, “Privilege, Malice and Intent,” 8 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1894)	28, 29
S. Khimm, “America’s first biometric ‘smart gun’ is finally here. Will it work?” <i>MSNBC</i> (Mar. 21, 2024)	15
C. Koper, “An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003 (June 2004)	12
A. McClurg, “The Second Amendment Right to be Negligent,” 68 FLA. L. REV. 1 (2016)	5

K. Pavlich, <u>Fast and Furious: Barack Obama’s Bloodiest Scandal and the Shameless Cover-Up</u> (Regnery: 2012)	11
W. Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> (West, 4th ed.: 1971).	5
R.J. Rummel, <u>Death By Government</u> (Routledge: 1997)	22
J. Spector, “Remington Arms, the upstate New York gunmaker, to partially shut down plant this summer,” <i>Democrat & Chronicle</i> (May 30, 2019).	21
N. Tufnell, “Smart Guns: How Smart Are They,” <i>BBC</i> (May 23, 2014).	15
V. Wirtschafter and A. Sarukhan, “Mexico takes another step toward its authoritarian past,” Brookings Institute (Mar. 16, 2023)	17
